DISTRICT HON, CATHERINE SARINO-EVARISTO City Councilor HON. MICHAEL'E. SOLIS City Councilar CU HON. ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor HON. RAMON N. BAUTISTA **City Councilor** HON. ALEJANDRO F GUTIERREZ City Councilor See. HON: LEVY M. TELA City Councilor DISTRICT II Charle HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA City Councilor HON, REYNALDO D. PALABRICA Cay Council HON, REYNALDOM: FABIAN City Councilor doyli 983. ASy illi HON-ROGELIO M. NOLASCO City Councilor HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN City Councilor Vanio 1 HON. SIMPLICIO G. DOMINGUEZ City Councilus HON, BANDY C. FRANCISCO Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President HON. PALM ANGEL S. BUNCIO SK Federation President Attested ATTY, KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary Certified by 10 HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

CGBCR-SPBac-03-F01.01

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 414-2024 Series of 2024

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING FREE BASIC LABORATORIES FOR PREGNANT WOMEN IN THE CITY OF BACOOR, CAVITE.

Authored by:

## HON. REYNALDO D. PALABRICA

Sponsored by:

Hon. Roberto L. Advincula, Hon. Ramon N. Bautista, Hon. Palm Angel S. Buncio, Hon. Simplicio G. Dominguez, Hon. Catherine Sarino-Evaristo, Hon. Reynaldo M. Fabian, Hon. Randy C. Francisco, Hon. Adrilieto G. Gawaran, Hon. Alejandro F. Gutierrez, Hon. Rogelio M. Nolasco, Hon. Alde Joselito F. Pagulayan, Hon. Michael E. Solis and Hon. Levy M. Tela

WHEREAS, Section 12, Article II of the 1987 Constitution provides that it is the duty of the State to protect the life of the mother and the life of unborn from conception, to protect and promote the right to health of women especially mothers' in particular and of the people in general and instill health consciousness among them.

WHEREAS, RA No. 11148 (or the "Kalusugan at Nutrisyon ng Mag-Nanay Act") states that all key agencies and stakeholders shall develop and implement a comprehensive and sustainable strategy for the first one thousand days (1,000) of life to address the health, nutrition and developmental problems affecting infants, young children, adolescent females, pregnant and lactating mothers.

WHEREAS, DOH Administrative Order No. 2016-00035 (the "Guidelines in the Provision of Quality Antenatal Care in All Birthing Centers and Health Facilities Providing Maternity Care Services") provides that all pregnant women shall be provided with focused ante-natal care including basic laboratory tests and screening tests for sexually transmitted infections if available at the facility.

WHEREAS, RA No. 11166 (the "Philippine HIV and AIDS Policy Act") provides that Preventing Mother to Child HIV Transmission (PMTCT) shall include voluntary HIV testing, counseling and referrals to HIV treatment and care.

1 City Ordinance No. 414-2024, December 9, 2024

NG DISTRICT A HON, CATHERINE SARING-EVARISTO City Councillar . HON, MICHAEL/EL SOLIS City Councilor 10 HON, ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor HON. RAMON N. BAUTISTA City Councilor HON. ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Councilor mot HON, LEVY M. TELA City Councilor DISTRICT II alach HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA City Councilor HON. REVINALIO D. PALABRICA City Councilor HON. REYNALDO M-FABIAN City Councilor Logia 988. ASS/14 HON, ROGELIO M. NOLASCO City Councilor HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN City Councilor Jama HON, SIMPLICIO G. DOMINGUEZ City Councilor 20 HON, RANDY C. FRANCISCO Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President ela HON. PALM ANGELS. BUNCIO **SK Federation President** Attested by: 6 ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary Certified by: HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor

Approved by

City Mayor

HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA



NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of Hon. Reynaldo D. Palabrica, be it ordained by the 5th Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bacoor, Cavite in regular session duly assembled THAT:

SECTION 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as the "Free Basic Laboratory Tests for Pregnant Women Ordinance of Bacoor City."

SECTION 2. BASIC LABORATORIES TESTS. The following basic laboratories tests shall be provided for free by the Office of the City Health Services and by all the Public Health Centers in the City of Bacoor:

- 1. HIV Test,
- 2. HBsAg,
- 3. Syphilis Test,
- 4. Urinalysis, and
- Complete Blood Count (red blood cells, hemoglobin white blood cells and platelets)

**SECTION 3. FUNDING.** The City Government of Bacoor is hereby authorized to appropriate funds that may be utilized for the implementation of this ordinance subject to compliance to pertinent laws and government regulations.

SECTION 4. IMPLEMENTING RULES AND REGULATIONS (IRR). The Office of the City Legal Service in coordination with the Office of the City Health Services, the Committee on Finance and Budget Appropriations of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, City Budget Office, the Committee on Health and Sanitation of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, shall formulate the Implementing Rules and Regulations of this Ordinance subject to the approval of the City Mayor.

SECTION 5. REPEALING CLAUSE. All Ordinances, Resolutions, Local Executive Orders, Rules and Regulations or any part thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby deemed repealed, modified or amended accordingly.

SECTION 6. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. In case any provision of this Ordinance is declared unconstitutional or invalid, the other provisions hereof which are not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVITY. - This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its publication at least once in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

2 City Ordinance No. 414-2024, December 9, 2024

DISTRICT HON CATHERINE SARDO-EVARISTO City Councilor HON. MICHAEL E. SOLIS City Councilor HON. ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor.) HON. RAMON N. BAUTISTA **City** Councilor HON. ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Colmettor Sec BON-LEVY M. TELA **City** Councilor DISTRICT II Charles HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA **City** Councilor HON, BEYNALDO D. PALABRICA Ciry Councild HON, REYNALDO M. FABIAN City Councilor Logli 885. 8 Septe HON AROGELIO M. NOLASCO **City** Councilor HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAVAN City Cogneilor Jam HON. SIMPLICIO C. DOMINGUEZ City Councilar HON. RASDY C. FRANCISCO Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President 1690 HON, PALM ANGEL S. BUNCIO **SK Federation President** Attested by: ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary Certified by:

HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor

Approved by:

3 City Ordinance No. 414-2024, December 9, 2024

BON. STRIKE B. REVILLA City Mayor APPROVED this 9<sup>th</sup> day of December 2024 by the 5th Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

CGBCR-SPBac-03-F01.01

Seal of Good

02.3 Awarde

11/11/2024

BACONG PILIPINAS

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was duly approved in accordance with law.

Certified :

Dowende

Republic of the Philippines

Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR

Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

HON: ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Attested

ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA JR. Sangguniang Panlungsoc 1 Secretary

Approved :

HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA City Mayor

Date of Approval:

1 5 JAN 2025